SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION Career Technical Education Facilities Grant

Agenda Item# 10.1c

Meeting Date: November 21, 2019

Subject: Approve Application for Career Technical Education Facilities Grant

- Information Item Only
 Approval on Consent Agenda
 Conference (for discussion on
 - Conference (for discussion only) Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: _____)
- Conference/Action
- Action
 - Public Hearing

Division: College and Career Readiness Department

<u>Recommendation</u>: With the Board's approval, the Sacramento City Unified School District will apply for Career Technical Education (CTE) Facilities Program funding of approximately \$2.5 million to build a dedicated, state-of-the-

The new facility leads to an industry recognized credential or certificate, or appropriate postsecondary education or training, employment, or postsecondary degree.

Financial Considerations: The purpose of the California Department of Education's Career Technical Education (CTE) Facilities Program is to provide <u>matching funds</u> for the purposes of CTE-specific new construction, modernization, and/or equipment. Given the district, funds match salaries, benefits and materials for CTE programs, the 19-20 CTE Facilities Grant annual cost per pupil is \$11,111.11.

LCAP Goal(s): College, Career and Life Ready Graduates

Documents Attached:

- 1. Career Technical Education Facilities Grant Abstract
- 2. Allocation of Annual Cost Per Pupil

Estimated Time of Presentation: N/A	
Submitted by:	Chief Academic Officer, Christine Baeta and
	Director III, College and Career Readiness,
	Vanessa D. Marrero, MSW
Approved by:	Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent

Abstract for Board Approval

Rosemont High School's application for CTE Facilities Program Funding

With the Board's approval, the Sacramento City Unified School District will apply for Career Technical

increase teaching and learning capacity within the curriculum, provide training for a wider range of high-demand high wage careers, and prepare students for a greater number of post-secondary / college opportunities.

The proposed facility will include up-to-date equipment found in local industry, one (or two) cooking lab(s), and a hybrid instructional space that can be used for classroom instruction, skills-building drills / exercises, and hospitality training, such as restaurant-style service and coffee shop service. The facility will be constructed on the North West Corner of the Rosemont High School Property, cross street is Mayhew and Kiefer, with a dimension of 40x44.

Beevicewsatescame thiel previolet the dipportunity to aleagemendel Runthicula or ethatefstrus tome usit baller for a

